
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 

Date: Wednesday 2nd October, 2024 
Time: 12.30 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Executive - 4 September 2024 
 

 3 - 12 

THE MAYOR AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
PUBLIC HEALTH  
 

 

4.   Adult Social Care Residential Charging Policy 
 

 13 - 44 

5.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 24 September 2024 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Mayor C Cooke (Chair) Councillors P Gavigan, T Furness, P Storey, J Thompson, Z Uddin 
and N Walker 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner / Chris Lunn, 01642 729708 / 01642 729742, 
scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk / chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 04 September 2024 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Wednesday 4 September 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillor P Storey (Chair), Councillors P Gavigan, T Furness, P Storey, 
J Thompson, Z Uddin and N Walker 
 

PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors I Blades 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

S. Arnold (Local Democracy Reporting Service)  

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner, R Brown, B Carr, C Cunningham, G Field, A. Glover, C Heaphy, 

R Horniman and A Humble 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

C Cooke - Elected Mayor 

 
24/21 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION 

 
 The Chair outlined the Fire Evacuation Procedure.  

 
24/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting. 

 
24/23 MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 24 JULY 2024 

 
 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 24 July 2024 were submitted and approved as 

a correct record. 
 

24/24 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE: QUARTER ONE 2024/2025 
 

 The
[...]
y status of the Council Plan 2024-27 supporting workplan at Quarter 
One, detailed at Appendix 2  

3. Note the Strategic Risk Register, at Appendix 4 
 
OPTIONS 
 
No other options were put forward as part of the report.  
 
REASONS 
 
To enable the effective management of performance and risk in line with the Council’s 
Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
 

24/25 REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
 

 The Deputy Mayor submitted a report, on the Mayor’s behalf, for Executive’s consideration. 
The purpose of the report was to seek Executive approval for the Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) fee structure and reviewed licensing process.   
 
Since 2006, Middlesbrough Council had delivered a statutory (mandatory) licensing scheme 
for HMOs occupied by five or more unrelated people who shared amenities such as a 
bathroom, kitchen or living space. This was a duty under Part 2 of the Housing Act 2004. 
Owners of HMOs were required to submit a licence application and pay a fee. Environmental 
Health Officers then carried out an inspection of the property to check conditions met safety 
standards and good management arrangements were in place. Once granted a licence was 
usually issued for a five-year period. Currently, HMOs were only re-inspected during the five-
year period if complaints were made by tenants or others regarding standards or management 
issues and regulatory action may be necessary.  On an annual basis gas safety and electrical 
safety certificates were required to be submitted to the local authority by the property owners.  
 
HMOs provided more affordable single or double person accommodation and, due to 
Middlesbrough’s demographic, there was a considerable demand for this type of 
accommodation, particularly from the most vulnerable tenants. HMO accommodation was 
often used for emergency accommodation for the homeless. The number of HMOs had 
increased in recent years, providing more accommodation for a growing student 
[...]
 the recovery actions and risks to the Council’s financial resilience set out 
in paragraph 4.30 to 4.33 and Appendix 8. 

11. Note the level of Collection Fund and General Fund Debtors at 30 June 2024 as 
follows (paragraph 4.57 to 4.59): 

 Council Tax £35.790m 

 Business Rates £6.731m 

 Sundry Debt £11.565m 

 Housing Benefit Overpayments £6.427m 
 
OPTIONS 
 
No other options were put forward as part of the report.  
 
REASONS 
 
To enable the effective management of finances, in line with the Council’s Local Code 
of Corporate Governance, the Scheme of Delegation and the Council’s financial 
regulations. 
 

24/28 INITIAL MTFP 2025/26 
 

 The Mayor and Executive Member for Finance and Governance and the Executive Member 
for Finance and Governance submitted a report for Executive’s consideration. The purpose of 
the report was to set out the financial framework and timetable within which Officers would 
work with the Mayor and the Executive to develop the 2025/26 budget and MTFP to 2028/29. 
 
In common with all local authorities, the Council continued to operate within a difficult and 
uncertain economic environment.  The ongoing impact of high inflation in recent years 
combined with increased demand and the complexity of needs of vulnerable residents in the 
wake of the COVID-19 pandemic together with the Cost of Living Crisis, continued to place 
significant pressure upon service budgets.  
 
The sector continued to face uncertainty in relation to financial support that may be available 
from Central Government over the medium term. As detailed in paras 4.13 and 4.14 of the 
report, His Majesty the King’s Speech to Parliament on 17 July 2024 outlined a number of 
areas affecting local government, and the Chancellor had also announced that the 
Government would deliver the next Budget on 30 October 2024. 
 
The report was the first stage of the budget development strategy for the four-year period 
2025/26 to 2028/29.  It built upon the MTFP approved b
[...]
y have applied. The list was not exhaustive, and it would be for officers to 
determine if someone was presenting as vulnerable. Once a resident had been identified as 
vulnerable, and thus requiring support, that an alternative approach to debt recovery should 
be considered. 
 
The three-year review provided the opportunity to refresh the policy and make the necessary 
amends. During the operational period of the policy, the Council had implemented the Welfare 
Strategy which brought together a number of services to provide a wide range of support for 
residents. This provided further assistance to the most vulnerable and would not only 
maximise income through the identification of any unclaimed benefit entitlement, but also 
provided wider opportunity to reduce debts through any free advice or available grant funded 
opportunities (such as discretionary housing payments or household support funding).  
 
Through early intervention, alternative options for repayment of debt could be discussed and 
agreed and this may have extended to working with a third party or liaising with a relative as 
and when required. 
 
The minor amendments to the policy as outlined in paragraph two would ensure that the 
current process for recovery remained transparent and consistent. This policy would continue 
with the principle that residents should only be required to pay what they can afford, whilst 
ensuring the debt is repaid in the long term.  
 
ORDERED 
 
That Executive approves the refresh of the policy to address inconsistencies, updates 
and presentational issues that require minor amendments. The amendments were:  

 Update the policy to reflect the way in which assistance was provided to those 
who were hard of hearing / deaf. This would be achieved through the use of 
British Sign Language interpreters and utilised for the resident via their agreed 
method of communication e.g. face to face, online etc;  

 Reference to the Council’s welfare strategy as this strategy was not formally in 
place when the previous Vulnerability policy was agreed; 

 Confirmation that vulnerable residents would be signposted to the Benefits or  

 Welfare Rights services to ensure that their income was fully maximised to 
support the repayment of any outstanding debts 

 
OPTIONS 
 
Leave the policy unaltered: although the policy did not make any reference to the 
Welfare Strategy which was pivotal to the way in which debt recovery was now 

Page 10



04 September 2024 

 

undertaken.  
 
The current policy did not make any reference as to how those who were hard of 
hearing or deaf would be treated which should be a consideration. In addition, the 
existing policy did not provide confirmation of how the Council can support residents 
to maximise benefit entitlement through the identification of any unclaimed benefits. 
 
REASONS 
 
The policy was a key decision that impacted on two or more wards and as such 
required Executive approval. 
 
That delegated authority to approve any future minor revisions/modifications is 
provided to the Director of Finance and the Executive Member of Finance and 
Governance to reflect the financial / economic climate as necessary.  
 
The updated policy upholds good practice within democratic processes and enables 
the refreshed policy to maintain visibility with the Executive.  
 
The minor amends would result in no changes to the threshold to services and support 
provided.  
 
Delegated authority to the Director of Finance and Executive Member of Finance and 
Governance to approve future minor modifications to the policy-maintained service 
operation levels. As a working policy, failure to keep pace with new legislation or 
working practices left the Council at risk and can result in inconsistent practices. 
 
The proposals provided clarification and ensured vulnerable residents had a clear 
understanding of the Council’s approach to any outstanding debts and the support that 
they will be provided with.  
 

24/30 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 
All decisions will come into force after five working days following the day the 
decision(s) was published unless the decision becomes subject to the call 
in procedures. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report of: Director of Finance and Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Integration    

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

The Mayor and Executive Member for Adult Social Care and 
Public Health   
Executive Member for Finance and Governance 

 

Submitted to: Executive 

 

Date: 2 October 2024 

 

Title: Residential Charging Policy  

  

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
Priority: 

A Healthy Place & 
Delivering Best Value 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will have a significant impact in two or more wards 

 

Subject to call in?: Yes 

Why: Non urgent report 

 

 

Executive summary  

The assessment of the financial contribution for residents who require care in residential 
care homes is administered in line with the Care and Support (charging and assessment 
of resources) Regulations 2014.  
 

Proposed decision(s) 

That Executive approves the Residential Charging Policy to take effect from 7 October 
2024.    
 
That delegated authority to approve any future minor revisions/modifications is provided 
to the Director of Finance and the Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration, 
and the Executive Member for Finance and Governance and the Executive Member of 
Adult Social Care and Public Health to maintain effective service delivery and reflect 
revisions brought about by regulatory and/or statutory guidance changes.         

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The Care Act 2014 provides a legal framework for charging for care and support under 
Sections 14 and 17. It also provides the Local Authority with the option to charge a person 
when entering into residential care and the policy outlines how this will be achieved.   
 
The Statutory government guidance is in place to ensure that all charges are fair and 
service users’ incomes are not reduced below defined limits resulting in service users 
being unable to pay. This policy has been produced in accordance with that guidance. 
 
The Regulations set out the legal and regulatory context, the financial assessment 
process and the review and appeals process for residential charging. It provides a fair and 
transparent framework consistent with the Council’s wider fees and charges and debt 
management protocols. 
 

The Residential Charging Policy is subject to a regular 3-year review to ensure that it 
reflects any changes in legislation and provides clarity and guidance.    
   

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To approve the Residential Charging Policy.   

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That Executive approves the Residential Charging Policy to take effect from 7 October 

2024. 
 

2.2 That delegated authority to approve any future minor revisions/modifications is provided 
to the Director of Finance and the Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration, 
and the Executive Member for Finance and Governance and the Executive Member of 
Adult Social Care and Public Health to maintain effective service delivery and reflect 
revisions brought about by regulatory and/or statutory guidance changes.              

    
3. Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
3.1 The Policy is a key decision that impacts on two or more wards and as such requires 

Executive approval. 
 

3.2 The policy upholds good practice within democratic processes and enables the 
proposed policy to maintain visibility with the Executive and provide residents with a 
clear understanding of how a stay in residential care will be assessed from a financial 
perspective.   

 

3.3 The proposed policy will result in no changes to the threshold to services and support 
provided, however will further strengthen current working arrangements should any 
queries arise in respect of any financial assessment.    

 

3.4 The proposed policy provides clarification to residents with simplified and clear details 
of how the income, savings and property will be financially assessed should an individual 
require care in a residential setting. 

 

Page 14



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

3.5 That delegated authority to approve any future minor revisions/modifications is provided 
to the Director of Finance and the Executive Member of Finance and Governance and 
the Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration and Executive Member for Adult 
Social Care and Public Health to reflect revisions brought about by regulatory and/or 
statutory guidance changes.   
  

4. Background and relevant information 

4.1 Central Government provide Local Authorities with Statutory Guidance issued under the 
Care Act 2014 in respect of a single legal framework for charging for care and support 
under sections 14 and 17. The Act is supported by the Care and Support Regulations 
(Statutory Instruments) and Care and Support Guidance and Annexes issued under the 
Care Act 2014 which Local Authorities must follow when charging individuals for their 
care and support needs.  

4.2 The Residential Charging Policy will ensure that the current process for charging is 
transparent and consistent. This policy will continue with the principle that residents 
should only be required to pay what they can afford and in turn, be entitled to financial 
support through a means tested financial assessment.   

4.3 The policy sets out procedures for claiming financial help with residential social care 
charges. The policy will safeguard the interest of local taxpayers by ensuring the 
financial assessment process will include a welfare benefit check to ensure full 
entitlement is claimed. This will be undertaken initially by the Financial Assessment 
Team and if necessary, Welfare Rights. This will ensure the cost of care to the Council 
is minimised should unclaimed benefits be identified.  

4.4 An improvement to the application process has also been introduced for both residential 
and non-residential financial assessments. Through the use of an e-form, financial 
assessment information is gathered quickly, and online which speeds ups the process 
for assessing the cost of care packages. This approach improves the governance 
process as the information is held centrally, and only information necessary to process 
the assessment is gathered. Consequently, this has reduced the need for visits to 
residential care homes which historically has been necessary to gather the relevant 
information.  The approach is extremely effective and efficient.  

4.5 Where service users are unable to access online solutions, the service continues to 
provide residential care visits for vulnerable groups.  

 
5. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 

5.1 The Care Act 2014 provides a single legal framework for charging for care and support 
under Sections 14 and 17. It enables a local authority to decide whether to charge a 
person when it is arranging to meet a persons care and support needs. The 
implementation of a Residential Charging Policy provides residents or service users with 
clear guidelines around the assessment process or how to appeal should they disagree 
with the assessment carried out therefore minimising the risk of challenge.   

 
5.2 The Council does have the option not to implement a policy and do nothing. The Financial 

Assessment team would still work within the Care and Support Regulations (Statutory 

Page 15



 

4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Instruments) and Care and Support Guidance and Support Annexes issued under the 
Care Act 2014 but may be open to challenge by residents as no Policy would be in place.  

 

6. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 
6.1 Financial (including procurement and Social Value) 

 
6.1.1 There is no additional cost to the Council in respect of the implementation of this 

policy as income assessment levels have not changed. However, as detailed in para 
4.3, under this policy, the financial assessment process will include a welfare benefit 
check to ensure full entitlement is claimed, ensuring that the cost of care to the 
Council is minimised should unclaimed benefits be identified. 
 

6.1.2 The proposals provide specific timescales for undertaking financial assessments 
which in turn provides clarity around the actual cost to the council/service user and 
supports the improvement of budgetary control processes.  

 
7.2  Legal 

 
7.2.1 The assessment is undertaken in accordance with the Care and Support Regulations 

(Statutory Instruments) and Care and Support Guidance and Annexes issued under 
the Care Act 2014.  
 

7.2.2 There are no other legal implications around this policy.  
 

7.3 Risk 
 

7.3.1 The Residential Charging Policy ensures that there is adequate governance in place 
to comply with all relevant legislation and the Council does not breach governance 
requirements or fail to deliver organisational priorities (Risk 08-054). In addition, a 3 
year review ensures that the Council continues to effectively refresh and amend the 
scheme to comply with legislative changes (Risk 08-055). 
 

7.4 Human Rights, Public Sector Equality Duty and Community Cohesion 

6.4.1 There are no disproportionate adverse impacts on any group or individuals with 
characteristics protected in UK equity law.  

 
7.5 Climate Change / Environmental  

 
7.5.1 There are no disproportionate adverse impacts on the aspirations of the Council to 

achieve net zero, net carbon neutral or be the lead authority on environmental issues.   
 
7.6 Children and Young People Cared for by the Authority and Care Leavers
[...]
................ 20 

39.  Delivering the Policy................................................................................................................. 20 

40.  Evaluation .................................................................................................................................. 20 

 

Page 21



4 
 

1. Introduction 
1.1 Middlesbrough Council is committed to ensuring every resident in a care home setting 
receives all the financial support they are entitled to, in accordance with the Council’s financial 
regulations and the Care Act 2014.  
 
1.2 This policy sets out the legal and regulatory context, the financial assessment process and 

the review and appeals process for residential charging. It provides a fair and transparent 

framework consistent with the Council’s wider fees and charges and debt management 

protocols. 

Any conflict between the policy and legislation will be resolved by reference to the legislation.   

2. Overview 
2.1 The Care Act 2014 provides a single legal framework for charging for care and support 

under Sections 14 and 17. It enables a local authority to decide whether to charge a person 

when it is arranging to meet a person's care and support needs. The framework is intended to 

make charging fairer and more clearly understood by everyone. 

 

2.2 The Statutory government guidance is in place to ensure that all charges are fair and 

service users’ incomes are not reduced below defined limits resulting in service users unable 

to pay. This policy has been produced in accordance with that guidance. 

3. Scope 
3.1 The policy provides clear guidance for all Council officers, partners and Middlesbrough 
residents on the Council’s approach to ensure consistency of assessment, fairness and clear 
and transparent charging for residential care.   
 

3.2  It also promotes wellbeing, social inclusion, and supports the Council’s vision for social 
care of personalisation, independence, choice and con
[...]
 
case for a new project has been agreed by LMT.  The 
Council’s approach to programmes and project management is 
set out in the Programme and Project Management Policy and 
supporting Programme and Project Management Framework. 

 

Projects and 
Programmes 

Is the report presenting a 
business case for a new project 
or seeking to revise an existing 
business case? 

N The Programme and Project Management Framework requires 
that all business are approved by the Heads of Strategy, 
Information and Governance and Financial Planning 

 

Revenue 
Finance 

Does the report have revenue 
expenditure or income 

Y The Finance Business Partner must be engaged and give 
approval that the financial implications are accurately 

Linked with Finance Business Partner.  There is no 
additional cost to the Council in respect of the 

P
age 39



2 

Corporate 
Governance 
discipline 

Question  Answer 
Y/N 

If you answered yes Record of action 

implications for the organisation? described and the planned approval route is in line with the 
constitution. 

implementation of this policy as income 
assessment levels have not changed. Policy 
process will include a welfare benefit check to 
ensure full entitlement is claimed, ensuring that the 
cost of care to the Council is minimised should 
unclaimed benefits be identified. 
 

Capital 
Finance 

Does the report require any 
capital borrowing or change the 
Council’s approach to planned 
capital borrowing 

N The Head of Finance and Investment must be engaged and 
give approval that the capital implications are accurately 
described and the planned approval route is in line with the 
constitution. 

 

Tax 
implications  

Is the report likely to impact the 
councils tax position, for example 
in relation to VAT liabilities of the 
Council?  

N The Senior Financial accountant must be engaged and give 
approval to the representation of VAT and taxation liabilities 
outlined in the report. 

 

Assets Does the report involve 
[...]
ce and Information 
Manager must be engaged and give approval that the 
assessment is robust. The process is set out in the Impact 
Assessment Policy.  Guidance can be sought from the Policy 
Business Partner. 

Consultation  Is the report seeking approval to 
consult? 

N The Governance and Information Manager must be engaged 
and approve the approach to consultation.  The policy will be 
updated in 2023, attached is a link to the existing policy. 

 

Data 
Protection  

Does the report have implications 
for data protection? Does it seek 
to gather new data or use existing 
data in a different way  

Y The Data Protection officer must be engaged and approve the 
proposed use of data. The collation and use of personal data will be 

managed in accordance with the Council’s Data 
Protection policy and the Adult Social Care Privacy 
Notice Privacy notice - Adult Social Care | 
Middlesbrough Council 

 

Legal  Does the report have legal 
implications? 

Y All reports must be submitted to the Monitoring officer for legal 
services views. Linked with AM Wilson and Claire Farrell.  The 

assessment is undertaken in accordance with the 
Care and Support Regulations (Statutory 
Instruments) and Care and Support Guidance and 
Annexes issued under the Care Act 2014. No other 
legal implications 

ICT Does the report have implications 
for ICT?  This could include 
procuring or using a new ICT 
system, decommissioning 
systems(s), expanding access to 
existing systems. 

N The Head of Strategy, Business and Customer who is 
responsible for ICT must be engaged and approve the 
proposed ICT implications. 

 

Procurement 
and 
commissioning 

Will the report trigger new 
procurement and commissioning 
activity, including: commence, 
change or cease a service. 
Enter into a new contract, vary a 
contract, terminate a contract?  

N The Head of Commissioning and Procurement must be 
engaged and approve the proposed approach to ensure it is in 
line with the strategy, constituti
[...]
osscutting  

This is a decision relating to: 

 Strategy  Policy  Service  Function 

 Process/procedure  Programme  Project  Review 

 Organisational change  Other (please state) 

It is a: New approach:  Revision of an existing approach:  

It is driven by: Legislation:   Local or corporate requirements:  

Description: 

Key aims, objectives and activities  
To assess the impact of proceeding with an updated Residential Charging Policy. 
 

Statutory drivers  
The Council has a legal obligation to a hold a Residential Charging Policy as set out in the Care and Support (Charging and assessment of 

resources) Regulations 2014.   

Differences from any previous approach  
Following a review of the policy, some amendments have been necessary to reflect and update in policy and legislation and to respond to some 
inconsistencies and presentational issues.  The minor amendments required in the updated policy will result in no changes to the threshold to 
services and support.   
 

Key stakeholders and intended beneficiaries (internal and external as appropriate)  
Key stakeholders: the Council; Service Users; Social Care providers    
 

Intended outcomes.  
To seek the adoption of an updated a suitable policy under which to assess the level of financial support required for residential care services 

Live date:  

Lifespan: Until Further Notice (review every 3 years) 

Date of next review:  

P
age 43



 

Screening questions 

Response 

Evidence 

No Yes Uncertain 

Human Rights 

Could the decision impact negatively on individual Human Rights as enshrined in UK 
legislation?*  

   
No evidence to suggest that the policy will have an 
adverse impact on individuals in terms of human rights. 

Equality 

Could the decision result in adverse differential impacts on groups or individuals with 
characteristics protected in UK equality law? Could the decision impact differently on 
other commonly disadvantaged groups?* 

   
No evidence to suggest that the policy will have an 
adverse impact on individuals in terms of equality. 

Community cohesion 

Could the decision impact negatively on relationships between different groups, 
communities of interest or neighbourhoods within the town?* 

   

No evidence to suggest that the policy will have an 
adverse impact on relationships between different 
groups, communities of interest or neighbourhoods 
within the town. 

Next steps: 

 If the answer to all of the above screening questions is No then the process is completed. 

 If the answer of any of the questions is Yes or Uncertain, then a Level 2 Full Impact Assessment must be completed. 

 

Assessment completed by: Martin Barker  Head of Service: Janette Savage 

Date: 16.4.24 Date: 16.4.24 

 

 

                                            
* Consult the Impact Assessment further guidance appendix for details on the issues covered by each of theses broad questions prior to completion. 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Executive - 4 September 2024
	4 Adult Social Care Residential Charging Policy
	Appendix 1 - Residential Charging Policy
	Appendix 2 - Charging Checklist
	Appendix 3 - Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting

Executive

02 October 2024

EXECUTIVE

A meeting of the Executive was held on Wednesday 2 October 2024.

PRESENT: Mayor C Cooke (Chair), Councillors T Furness, P Storey, J Thompson, Z Uddin
and N Walker

ALSO IN M Barker, B Carr.

ATTENDANCE:

OFFICERS: C Benjamin, S Bonner, R Brown, G Field, C Heaphy, R Horniman, J Savage and

E Scollay

APOLOGIES FOR Councillor P Gavigan

ABSENCE:

24/31

24/32

24/33

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.
MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 4 SEPTEMBER 2024

The Mayor advised he had approached the Director for Environment and Community Services
for further information relating to Licences for Houses in Multiple Occupation.

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 4 September 2024 were submitted and
approved as a correct record.

ADULT SOCIAL CARE RESIDENTIAL CHARGING POLICY

The Mayor and Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Public and the Executive
Member for Finance and Governance submitted a report for Executive consideration.

The report’s purpose was to seek approval of the Residential Charging Policy.

Central Government provided Local Authorities with Statutory Guidance issued under the
Care Act 2014 in respect of a single legal framework for charging for care and support under
sections 14 and 17. The Act was supported by the Care and Support Regulations (Statutory
Instruments) and Care and Support Guidance and Annexes issued under the Care Act 2014
which Local Authorities must follow when charging individuals for their care and support
needs.

The Residential Charging Policy would ensure that the current process for charging was
transparent and consistent. This policy would continue with the principle that residents should
only be required to pay what they could afford and in turn, be entitled to financial support
through a means tested financial assessment.

The policy set out procedures for claiming financial help with residential social care charges.
The policy would safeguard the interest of local taxpayers by ensuring the financial
assessment process would include a welfare benefit check to ensure full entittement was
claimed. This would be undertaken initially by the Financial Assessment Team and if
necessary, Welfare Rights. This would ensure the cost of care to the Council is minimised
should unclaimed benefits be identified.

An improvement to the application process had also been introduced for both residential and
non-residential financial assessments. Using an e-form, financial assessment information was
gathered quickly, and online which sped up the process for assessing the cost of care
packages. This approach improved the governance process as the information was held
centrally, and only information necessary to process the assessment was gathered.
Consequently, this had reduced the need for visits to residential care homes which historically
has been necessary to gather the relevant information. The approach was extremely effective
and efficient.



24/34

02 October 2024

Where service users were unable to access online solutions, the service continued to provide
residential care visits for vulnerable groups.

ORDERED that:

1. Executive approve the Residential Charging Policy to take effect from 7 October
2024.

2. Delegated authority to approve any future minor revisions/modifications is
provided to the Director of Finance and the Director of Adult Social Care and
Health Integration, and the Executive Member for Finance and Governance and
the Executive Member of Adult Social Care and Public Health to maintain
effective service delivery and reflect revisions brought about by regulatory
and/or statutory guidance changes.

OPTIONS

The Care Act 2014 provided a single legal framework for charging for care and support
under Sections 14 and 17. It enabled a local authority to decide whether to charge a
person when it was arranging to meet a person’s care and support needs. The
implementation of a Residential Charging Policy provided residents or service users
with clear guidelines around the assessment process or how to appeal should they
disagree with the assessment carried out therefore minimising the risk of challenge.

The Council did have the option not to implement a policy and do nothing. The
Financial Assessment team would still work within the Care and Support Regulations
(Statutory Instruments) and Care and Support Guidance and Support Annexes issued
under the Care Act 2014 but may have been open to challenge by residents as no
Policy would have been in place.

REASONS
The Policy was a key decision that impacted on two or more wards and as such
required Executive approval.

The policy upheld good practice within democratic processes and enabled the
proposed policy to maintain visibility with the Executive and provide residents with a
clear understanding of how a stay in residential care would be assessed from a
financial perspective.

The proposed policy would result in no changes to the threshold to services and
support provided, however would further strengthen current working arrangements
should any queries arise in respect of any financial assessment.

The proposed policy provided clarification to residents with simplified and clear details
of how the income, savings and property would be financially assessed should an
individual require care in a residential setting.

That delegated authority to approve any future minor revisions/modifications was
provided to the Director of Finance and the Executive Member for Finance and
Governance as well as the Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration and
Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health to reflect revisions brought
about by regulatory and/or statutory guidance changes.

ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE
CONSIDERED.

The Mayor advised Executive that an additional meeting of Executive had been scheduled for
the 28" October 2024 to consider reports on the Household Support Fund and the Linthorpe
Road Cycle Lane.

A discussion took place regarding consultation with Executive Members when Executive
meetings were arranged outside of the agreed schedule.

NOTED



02 October 2024

The decisions will come into force after five working days following the day the
decision was published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in procedures.




